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December 13, 2012
	

RE: NOTICE OF VIOLATION
COLUMBIANA COUNTY
LISBON, VILLAGE OF
COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM
PWS ID#Ol-11501512
STU I D # 1553405

Ms. Carol Petrachkoff
Chairman of the Board
Village of Lisbon
203 North Market Street
Lisbon, OH 44432

Dear Ms. Petrachkoff:

The Village of Lisbon is in violation of Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter 6109 by failing to comply
with the requirements for filtration and disinfection of surface water systems pursuant to Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC) rules 3745-81-71 through 3745-81-75.

The Village of Lisbon is in violation of OAC 3745-81-74(A) & (B)(2) when the following monitoring and
reporting requirements were not met during the month of November 2012:

1. The Turbidity of the combined filter effluent was not manually recorded at least every four
hours after the automatic data logger (computer) broke down.

2. The Turbidity of the individual filter effluents were not manually recorded al least every four
hours after the automatic data logger (computer) broke down. It is noted that the SCADA
system will provide an alarm for a turbidity value of 0.15 NTU. Since no alarms occurred,
during the period of the breakdown, compliance with OAC 3745-81-73(C) & OAC 3745-81-
75(B)(3) is assumed.

The Village of Lisbon is required by OAC 3745-81-32(D)(2) to notify persons served by its water
system of its failure to perform the monitoring and reporting that is established by OAC Chapter 3745-
81.

The Village of Lisbon shall give notice within one year of the violation by:

Mail or other direct delivery to each customer receiving a bill and to other service connections
to which water is delivered by the public water system. The Consumer Confidence Report
delivered to customers by July l of each year may be used as long as the public notice
includes all the required content and is delivered within the required timeframe. If these
methods will not reach all persons served, then use any other method reasonably calculated to
reach other persons regularly served by the public water system (e.g. publication in a local
newspaper, delivery of multiple copies for distribution by customers that provide their drinking
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water to others, posting in public places served by the system or on the internet or delivery to
community organizations). If the notice is posted, it shall remain in place as long as the
violation exists, but in no case less than seven days.

The Village of Lisbon is required by OAC 3745-81-32(E) to provide for each public notice a clear and
readily understandable explanation of the violation, any potential adverse health effects, the
population at risk, the steps that the public water system is taking to correct the violation, the
necessity of seeking alternate drinking water supplies, if any, and any preventative measures the
consumer should take until the violation is corrected. Each notice shall be conspicuous and shall not
contain unduly technical language, unduly small print, or similar problems that frustrate the purpose of
the notice. Each notice shall include the address and telephone number of the owner, operator, or
designee of the public water system as a source of additional information concerning the notice.
Where appropriate, the notice shall be multilingual.

If public notification has not yet been issued for the violation, the public water system may use the
enclosed example public notice to notify person served by its water system. The public water system
must send a copy of the actual public notice used and the verification form to this district office within
10 days after it has issued the notice.

At this time the Village of Lisbon does not have an approved Laboratory and therefore does not have
an individual which has a valid laboratory certification. The Village of Lisbon is in violation of OAC
3745-81-27 for failure to have measurements of the plant control tests conducted by a person
designated on a valid laboratory certificate of approval as required under rule 3745-89-03 of the
Administrative Code.

Enclosed is the Ohio EPA Drinking Water Laboratory Construction and Remodeling Checklist. Please
visit http://epa.ohio.gov/ddagwllabcert.aspx.

If the public water system fails to correct its violations, then the director may enforce the safe drinking
water rules to attain compliance. An enforcement action may include civil penalties of not more than
$25,000 per day per violation in accordance with ORC §6109.33 or administrative penalties in
accordance with OAC 3745-81-04.

If you have questions, please call me at (330) 963-1248.

1J
J. Ro ert Henn, Environm tal Specialist
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters

JRH/ams

Enclosures: Example Public Notice, Verification Form

cc:	 Columbiana County Health Department
Kim Etters, Ohio EPA, NEDO, DDAGW (Violation Type #38)
Ohio EPA, Central Office, DDAGW-IMS

ec:	 J. Robert Henn, Environmental Specialist, Ohio EPA, NEDO, DDAGW


